consider other financing alternatives such as debt financing or bank borrowings.
However, such alternatives depend on the Group’s profitability, financial position, cost
of funding and the then prevailing market condition. In addition, these alternatives may
subject to lengthy due diligence and negotiations. The Directors also confirmed that
they would exercise due and careful consideration when choosing the best method of
financing for the Group.

We consider that the granting of the New Issue Mandate will provide the
Company with an additional alternative and it is reasonable for the Company to have
the flexibility in deciding the financing methods for its future business development.
As such, we are of the view that the granting of the New Issue Mandate is in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

4. Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholdings of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date and, for illustrative purpose, the potential dilution effect upon full
utilisation of the New Issue Mandate.

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation of
the New Issue

Mandate
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Mr. Wong Howard, a Director 21,299,000 1.566% 21,299,000 1.305%
Mr. Wong Yat Fai, a Director 21,299,000 1.566% 21,299,000 1.305%
Mr. Wu Qing, a Director 21,299,000 1.566% 21,299,000 1.305%
Independent Shareholders

Radford Capital Investment Limited
(Stock Code: 901) 92,782,000 6.823% 92,782,000 5.686%

Penta Investment Advisers Limited 182,970,000 13.455% 182,970,000 11.212%
Other public Shareholders 1,020,234,047 75.024% 1,020,234,047 62.520%

Exercise of the New Issue Mandate – – 271,976,609 16.667%

Total 1,359,883,047 100.00% 1,631,859,656 100.00%

As illustrated in the table above, the aggregate shareholding of the existing
Independent Shareholders will decrease from approximately 95.302% as the Latest
Practicable Date to approximately 79.418% upon full utilisation of the New Issue
Mandate, assuming no other Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company.

Taking into account the benefits of the New Issue Mandate as discussed above
and the fact that the shareholdings of all Shareholders will be diluted to the same
extent, we consider such dilution or potential dilution of shareholding to be acceptable.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER